HEATHKIT
MANUAL

for the

_—_ ACCESSORY
POWER SUPPLY
Model HWA-7-1

595-1467-01

y
P
3
T




i HEATH COMPANY PHONE DIRECTORY

L The following telephone numbers are direct lines to the depanments listea.

YOUR HEATHKIT 90 DAY LIMITED WARRANTY | Kit orders and delivery informatian (616) 982-3411

= _ ! Zrey (. SRR O e : . (616) 9823561

1f you are not satisfied with our service - warranty or otherwise - or with Replacement Pty v S .. (616) 9823571
our praducts. write directly to our Director of Customer Services, Heath

Technical Asstslam:a Pnone Numbas
Company, Benton Harbor, Michigan 49022, He will make certain your

800 AM to 12 P M. and 1:00 P.M. to 4:30 P.M., EST, Weekdays Only

problems receive immediate, personal attention. R C. Audio, and Electronic Organs . . ... (616) 982-3310

O , — Amateur Radio .. ..... ... (816)882.3298
Our attorney, who happens to be quite a kitbuilder himself, insists that Test Equipment, A aihe TR S o
we describe our warranty using all the necessary legal phrases in order Home Ciocks . 3 e (B16) 962-3315
to comply with the new warranty regulations. Fine. Here thay are; Television .. .........l618) 982-3307
For o period of ninety (90) days after purchase, Heath Campany will Mm Gmm!nsgno;::s ) ofh‘o (616) 9823496
replace or repair free of charge any parts that are defective either in - | Compuiters ......... iiii........{B16)982-3309
materials or workmanship. You can obtain parts directly from Heath

Gompany by writing us at the address below or by telephoning us at
[616] 982-357 1. And we'|l pay shipping charges to get those parts to you
— anywhere in the world.

We warrant that during the first ninety (80) days after purchase, our ’
products, when correctly assambled, calibrated, adjusted and used in

accordance with our printed instructions, will meet published specifi-

cations.

If a defective part or error in design has cansed your Heathkit product to
malfunclion during the warranty period through no Fault of yours, we
will service it free upon proof of purchase and delivery at your expense
to the Heath factory. any Heathkit Electronic Genter (units of Schlum-
berger Products Corporationt, or any of our authorized overseas dis-
tributors.

You will receive free consultation on any problem vou might encounter
&) inthe assembly or use of your Heathkit product. Just drop us a line or
give us a call. Sorry. we cannot accept coliect calls,

Our warranty does not cover and we are not responsible for damage
cansed by the use of corrasive solder. defective tools, incorrect assem-
bly, misuse, fire, or hy unauthorized modificatiuns to or uses of our
products for purposes other than as advertised. Our warranty does not
include reimbursement for customer assembly or set-up time.

This warranty covers only Heathkit products and is not extended to
allied equipmoent or components used in conjunction with our pro-
ducts. We are not responsible for incidental or tial damages.
Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or
consequential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not
apply toyou. This warranty gives you specific legal rights. and you may
also have other rights which vary from state to state,

HEATH COMPANY
BENTON HARBOR. MI. 49022

Prices and specifications subject to change without notice.



Assembly and Operation
of the
I—IEATHKIT

ACCESSORY
POWER SUPPLY
MODEL HWA-7-1

HEATH COMPANY

BENTON HARBOR, MICHIGAN 49022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IMEHOAUEHON. & 5 5 5 a5 D e oo b o e T e S 2
Rants i, oococihe gk ovlainll speroll atsgiagonts 150 A2 SRR N AT 2
Step-by-Step Assembly

Chisis: Parts Montting s st anit wad 4 ydio Fbaid-Foltatuss sltiw 4

Cltansts PaFE WIRING osidinents simil imisi 2] i oheid deges sllE s 9

Alternate Line VoltageWiring . . . . . . . . . . . . .. ... 12

EIBLABIIMBI s s a1 310 uiebsimrdt Swovsiib i, Famkicerst von i Bl-ias s 14
Specifications . . . . . . . L L L L L e 16
InCassof DIffIGUItY . . .« 5w v et e i s R A e ok 17
Factory Repair Service ., . . . . . . . . . . ... . .. . .... 18
Cronlt DO ItION oo 505 s b agibicsl gl B s B ik 18
SCREMIHE 65 4 & & 5 2Ll omeibitiamrbrieet oo T St mal e it 18

Copyright & 1972
Heath Company
Al rights reserved



Page 2

S

INTRODUCTION

The Heathkit Model HWA-7-1 Accessory Power Supply is a low-voltage, well
regulated DC power supply. It was designed to provide +13.0 VDC, primarily to
power the Heathkit Model HW-7 Low Power CW Transceiver from an AC power
source. The Power Supply can be wired for operation from a 120 or 240 VAC
power line and still maintain its specified regulation. Applications for this
Accessory Power Supply are almost limitless in this age of low-voltage solid-state

PARTS

Check each part against the following list. The numbers correspond to the
numbers in the Parts Pictorial (fold-out from Page 3).

NOTE: Any part that is packaged in an individual envelope with its part number
on it should be placed back in the envelope after it is identified until it is called
for in a step.

KEY PART
No. No.

PARTS
Per Kit

DESCRIPTION

ELECTRICAL PARTS

Al 142 1 270 82, 1/2-watt
(red-violet-brown) resistor

A2 1-21 1 1000 £2, 1-watt (brown-
black-red) resistor

A3 56-32 1 VR-13.5 zener diode

A3 57-27 2 1N2071 diode

A4 417-101 1 TA2577A transistor

A5 25-154 1 2500 uF electrolytic capacitor

circuits. Its rugged construction and reliable performance will provide years of
dependable service.

NOTE: Refer to the “Kit Builders Guide” for complete information on
unpacking, parts identification, tools, wiring, soldering, and step-by-step
assembly procedures.

LIST

To order a replacement part. use the Parts Order Form furnished with this kit If a
Parts Order Form is not available. refer to “Replacement Parts” inside the rear cover
of the Manual. For pricing information, refer to separate “Heath Parts Price List.”

KEY PART PARTS DESCRIPTION
No. No. Per Kit

Electrical Parts (Cont'd.)

A6  421-33 1 1/4-ampere slow-blow
fuse
A7 60-70 1 Slide switch
54.233 1 Power transformer

MECHANICAL PARTS

B1 204-689 1 Transistor bracket



Page 3 PARTS PICTORIAL

KEY PART PARTS DESCRIPTION KEY PART PARTS DESCRIPTION
No. No. Per Kit No. No. Per Kit
Mechanical Parts (Cont'd.) GENERAL
B2 434-117 1 Transistor socket
B3 7544 1 Mica insulator 89-23 1 Line cord
B4 7552 1 Phenolic insulator 344-2 1 Black stranded wire
W oy s o 344.3 MRt s ipthens NOTE: HEATH PART NUMBERS ARE STAMPED
B6 4221 1 Fuseholder 3901255 1 Fuse label ON MOST DIODES.
B7 432-95 1 Cable connector 391-34 1 Identification label
B8 432.72 2 Male pin D1 4806 ] Nut starter / / /
B9 73-46 1 Plastic grommet 597-260 1 Parts Order Form /
B10 75.30 1 R AT 597-308 1 Kit Builders Guide OR OR OR OR
B11 261-34 4 Foot / / /
90-575-1 1 Chassis Solder / / ;
90-576-1 7 Cover 1 Manual (See front cover
for part number.)
HARDWARE
C1 250-174 2 8-32 x 1/4" screw
C2 2542 2 #8 lockwasher
C3 2524 2 8-32 nut
C4 250-89 3 6-32 x 3/8" screw
C5 250-56 6 6-32 x 1/4" screw
C6 250-170 6 #6 x 1/4" sheet metal
screw
C7 25441 8 #6 lockwasher
C8 2523 5 6-32 nut




Page 4
=

\/o STEP-BY-STEP ASSEMBLY

Before you start to assemble this kit, be sure to read the “Kit Builders Guide” ( ) Locate the TA2577A transistor, mica insulator, transistor bracket,
for complete information on wiring, soldering, and step-by-step assembly transistor socket, and two 6-32 x 3/8" screws.

procedures.
() Refer to Detail 2A and install the transistor, mica insulator, and transistor

socket on the transistor bracket. Be sure to place the mica insulator
between the transistor and the transistor bracket. Secure the transistor to
the transistor bracket with 6-32 x 3/8" screws.

Safety Warning: Avoid eye injury when you clip off excess leads. We suggest that
you wear glasses, or at least clip the leads so the ends will not fly toward your

SCRAPE PAINT FROM
AROUND THESE HOLES

eyes.

CHASSIS PARTS MOUNTING

NOTE: When hardware is called for in a step, only the screw size will be given.
For instance, if 6-32 x 1/4" hardware is called for, it means that a 6-32 x 1/4”
screw, one or more #6 lockwashers, and a 6-32 nut should be used. The Detail

0 b s ; referred to in the step will show the proper number of lockwashers to use.
Refer to Pictorial 1 for the following steps.

The Heath Company has provided a plastic nut starter with this kit. Use this nut
starter to start 6-32 and 3-48 nuts on screws. Refer to the “Kit Builders Guide”
for further information.

[e) () Position the chassis on your work surface as shown.

() Scrape the paint from around the two indicated holes. This assures a better
electrical ground for the terminal strips that will be mounted at these () Mount the prepared transistor bracket to the chassis at A with 6-32x1/4"
locations. hardware.

A\ 4
/ \\ () Peel away the protective paper from each foot and mount one at each

7 @@‘— -

Refer to Pictorial 2 for the following steps. corner on the chassis bottom as shown in Detail 2B.

PICTORIAL 1

PICTORIAL 2



Page 5

HEATHKIT'
TRANSISTOR TR | |
@% MICA INSULATOR 30 A | O e
(;% g/#c LOCKWASHER
: TRANSISTOR
6- i
aen 4 FARIE EhG CHASSIS
: BRACKET @ BOTTOM
TRANSISTOR
SOCKET
WIDE SPACE 69
FOOT
iin ¥
1’4\1
t
e—1/4" UL R
Detail 2B

6-32 x 1/4" SCREW

X
Detail 2A



Page 6

6-32 NUT
#6 LOCKWASHER

TERMINAL
STRIP

6 LOCKWASHER

g& 6-32 x 1/4"
S SCREW

Detail 2C

( ) Mount a terminal strip at B with 6-32 x 1/4" hardware as shown in Detail
2C. Be sure the terminal strip foot is positioned correctly.

[ ) Mount the remaining terminal strip at C in a similar manner with 6-32 x
1/4" hardware. Be sure the terminal strip is positioned correctly.

6-32.x 1/4"
SCREW )

& ©
2 II[ D
)
\/ U %
[P
\ NOTE: POSITION
\ OF THE LUGS

Detail 2D

() Refer to Detail 2D and mount the slide switch to the chassis at D with two
6-32 x 1/4" screws. Be sure the lugs of the switch are positioned correctly,



Page 7
g asaTHKIT

? 6-32 NUT
@lo #6 LOCKWASHER

L) #6 LOCKWASHER

i POWER
6-32x3/8
Ji SCREW TRANSFORMER
Detail 2E Detail 2F
( ) Remove the protective backing paper from the fuse label and install the ( ) Cut the three power transformer leads to the lengths specified in Detail
label exactly in the position shown. 2F. Measure each lead from where it emerges from the transformer; then

remove 1/4" of insulation from the end of each lead.
( ) Use 6-32 x 3/8" hardware and mount the fuseholder to the chassis at E as
shown in Detail 2E.

3/41/21/4 o 1!! 2!! 3!1 4n 5'! 6"
l g y-] 4 = 1 | 1 l 1 | 1 l { 1 I. 1 l




o (&g e i)

POWER
TRANSFORMER

OUTSIDE OF
CHASSIS

8-32 NUT

#8 LOCKWASHE

P

%j’ POSITION THE SMALL BEND THE LARGE PORTION
PORTION OF THE GROMMET OF THE GROMMET OVER AND
INTO THE CHASSIS HOLE. INTO THE SMALL PORTION,

PRESS IT FIRMLY INTO PLACE.

QGK Detail 2H
\. 8-32 x 1/4" SCREW l

() Refer to Detail 2G and mount the power transformer to the chassis at F
with 832 x 1/4"” hardware. Be sure the lugs labeled 1 through 4 are

Detail 2G positioned correctly.
() Install the plastic grommet in the chassis at G in the manner shown in
Detail 2H.
3/41/2% (o] 111 210 an 4" 5n 6”

l.lnl-l | | ] | 1 l 1 l 1 I L I




HEATHIKIT)

Page 9

CHASSIS PARTS WIRING

Refer to Pictorial 3 (fold-out from Page 11) for the following steps.

NOTE: You will prepare the lengths of stranded wire ahead of time in the next
step. To prepare stranded wire, cut it to the indicated length and remove 1/4" of
insulation from each end. Then melt a small amount of solder on the bare wire
ends to hold the small wire strands together.

() Prepare the following lengths of red stranded wire:
&
3
&
4

{ ) Connect one of the red power transfarmer leads to lug 1 of terminal strip
B (NS).

()} Connect the other red power transformer lead to lug 2 of terminal strip B
(NS).

() Connect the red-yellow power transformer lead to lug 3 of terminal strip B
{S-1).

() Locate the two ¥N2071 diodes (#57-27) and identify the banded ends as
shown in Detail 3A.

() Connect the banded end of a 1N2071 diode to lug 4 (NS) and the other
end to lug 1 (5-2) of terminal strip B.

)

NOTE: DIODES MAY BE SUPPLIED IN ANY OF THE FIVE
SHAPES SHOWN IN THE FOLLOWING ILLUSTRATION.
ALWAYS POSITION THE BANDED END AS SHOWN IN
THE PICTORIAL WHERE IT IS INSTALLED.

. 7

BAND OR BANDS

Detail 3A

Connect the banded end of a 1N2071 diode to lug 4 (NS) and the other
end to lug 2 (S-2) of terminal strip B.

Connect a 6" red stranded wire from lug 4 of terminal strip B (NS) to lug
3 of transistor A (NS).

Connect a 1000 £2, 1-watt (brown-black-red) resistor from lug 1 of
transistor A (NS) to lug 2 of terminal strip C (NS).

Connect a 270 £, 1/2-watt (red-violet-brown) resistor between lugs 3 (S-2)
and 2 (NS) of transistor A. Be sure the resistor is positioned close to the
transistor socket as shown.



Page 10

L

( ) Locate the VR-13.5 zener diode and identify the banded end. Then connect
the banded end to lug 1 of terminal strip C (NS) and connect the other end to
lug 2 of terminal strip C (NS).

( ) Connecta 3" red stranded wire between lug 1 of terminal strip C (S-2) and lug
2 of transistor A (S-2).

() Install the phenolic insulator on slide switch D as shown in inset drawing
#1 on the Pictorial.

NOTE: In some of the following steps, you will be directed to “make a
mechanically secure connection.” Do this by inserting the wire through and/or
wrapping it around the lug before soldering. See inset drawing #2 on Pictorial 3.

( ) Connect a 4" red stranded wire between lug 1 of fuseholder E (S-1) and
lug 1 of slide switch D (S-1). Make mechanically secure connections.

NOTE: Save the remaining 4" red stranded wire. It will be used later.

( ) Prepare one end of the remaining length of red stranded wire. The other
end will be prepared later,

() Prepare one end of the length of black stranded wire. The other end will
be prepared later.

( ) Insert the prepared ends of the red stranded and black stranded wires
through plastic grommet G. Then gently pull 8" of the red stranded and
7" of the black stranded wire through the grommet.

3/4%1/4 0 1" "
| |

A | L | | A

( ) Tie a knot in the red stranded and black stranded wires against the
grommet. This will act as a strain relief so the wires cannot be pulled loose
from their electrical connections.

() Connect the end of the red stranded wire coming from the grommet to lug
1 of transistor A (S-2).

( ) Connect the end of the black stranded wire coming from the grommet to
lug 4 of terminal strip C (NS).

NOTE: Where a wire passes through a connection and then goes to another
point, as in the next step, it will count as two wires in the solder instructions
(S-2), one entering and one leaving the connection. Be especially careful, when
soldering these connections, to apply enough solder and heat to solder these
“through wires."”

() Connect the positive (+) end of the 2500 uF electrolytic capacitor to lug 4
of terminal strip B (S-4) and the other end through lug 4 (S-3), against lug
3 (NS), to lug 2 (S-3) of terminal strip C. NOTE: Save the bare lead cut off
from the positive end of the electrolytic capacitor. It will be used during
the 240 VAC Wiring" steps.

NOTE: The flat 3-wire line cord supplied with this kit has one of its outer wires
marked with a rib in the insulation along its edge, another wire is smooth, and

the third wire is color coded green. It is very important that you connect the
ribbed wire as indicated.

an 4|| 5" 6”
| |

1




Page 11

HEATHKIT‘

INSET #2

\x SCORE INSULATION s of 1. WRAP AND
%’ SSBETWEEN THO GROOVES 3 MAKE A MECHANICALLY
SN GROOVES SECURE CONNECTICN.

GROUND
LEAD
(GREEN)

2. THEN SOLDER AS @\
DIRECTED IN

THE STEPR.

LINE CORD

‘ /
lesu'l RIBBED WIRE
Detail 3C

() Connect the smooth line cord wire to lug 2 (S-1) of fuseholuur E. Make a
mechanically secure connection.

DISTANCE
CALLED OUT

( ) Referto Detail 3B and split the outer insulation of the line cord for 3 inches, as

follows, so you do not cut into the protective insulation for the AC leads. NOTE: The remaining (ribbed) line cord wire will be connected later

1. Use a knife point to score a 3" line, BETWEEN the two grooves.

() Refer to Detail 3D and install the strain relief on the line cord in hole H in
2. Turn the cord over and repeat step 1. the chassis.

3. Grasp the lead ends by the insulation and pull the leads apart. The line
cord will separate on the scored lines.

( ) Refer to Detail 3C and prepare the end of the 3-wire line cord.

() Insert the end of the prepared end of the line cord through hole H in the

11

chassis.
L A 3 ' ¥ PLACE THE LINE SQUEEZE THE TWO INSERT THE REAR
.4 Connect. the green Imecord-wuretolug3ofterm|nalstrlpC(S.3).Malfea CORD IN THE SLOT. SEGMENTS TOGETHER. HALF INTO THE
mechanically secure connection. Be sure to press the electrolytic capacitor HOLE. IPNHSEUNLOALTioCR
lead against the lug before soldering. Detail 3D Pl CTOR IAL 3



Page 12

Y = =arn i)

\ 4

RED

2 (_3
f(( é©:@)‘LS:©:QEQA{:.\umm FOR CONTINUED PROTECY

|

|

|
=1l AGAINST FIRE HAZARD. REPLACE FUSE ON
7~ | WITH SAME TYPE AND RATING 390-1255

/ Vi

FUSE LABEL %W

PICTORIAL 4

ALTERNATE LINE VOLTAGE WIRING

Two sets of line voltage wiring instructions are given below, one for 120 VAC
line voltage and the other for 240 VAC line voltage. In the U.S.A. 120 VAC is
more common, USE ONLY THE INSTRUCTIONS THAT AGREE WITH THE
LINE VOLTAGE IN YOUR AREA.

120 VAC Wiring

Refer to Pictorial 4 for the following steps.

{

)

Locate the 1/4-ampere slow-blow fuse,

Write the fuse type and ampere rating on the fuse label previously
installed.

Install the 1/4-ampere slow-blow fuse in the fuseholder.

Connect the ribbed wire of the line cord through lug 4 (S-2) to lug 2 (S-1)
of power transformer F. Make mechanically secure connections.

Locate the previously prepared 4" red stranded wire and remove an
additional 1/4"* of insulation from one end.

Connect the 1/2" bare end of the red stranded wire through lug 1 (5-2) to
lug 3 (S-1) of power transformer F. Connect the other end of the wire to
lug 2 of slide switch D (S-1). Make mechanically secure connections.



Page 13
HEATHIKIT

157
~— L)

BARE WIRE

240 VAC Wiring

Refer to Detail 4A for the following steps.

( ) Locatea 1/8-ampere slow-blow fuse (NOT SUPPLIED).

( ) Write the fuse type and ampere rating on the fuse label previously
installed.

() Install the 1/8-ampere slow-blow fuse in the fuseholder.

( ) Cutthe5/8" bare wire end of the ribbed line cord wire to 1/4".

( ) Connect the ribbed line cord wire to lug 4 of power transformer F (S-1).
Make a mechanically secure connection.

( ) Locate the previously prepared 4" red stranded wire.

[iem: 2R, oD, S
{ ) Connect the 4" red stranded wire from lug 1 (S-1) of power transformer F L-= 1 WITH SAME TYPE AND RATING 390-125.

(S-1) to lug 2 of slide switch D (S-1). Make mechanically secure

connections. N \V 7
Detail 4A FUSE LABEL o
() Locate the bare wire previously cut off from the positive end of the

electrolytic capacitor. Connect this cutoff lead between lugs 3 (S-1) and 2 "
(S-1) of power transformer F. Make mechanically secure connections.

GA 1/2 % 1" o 3" 4" 5 6"
PO .J 1 | Il | 1 | 1 | 1 l | |




Page 14

S

FINAL ASSEMBLY

Refer to Pictorial 5 for the following steps.

] o

CRIMP AND
SOLDER

MALE PIN

) Refer to Detail 5A and twist the red stranded and black stranded wires
together to form a twisted pair.

H——*I l-TURN—bIl

| |

| 1
la—— ] |INCH—®=

Detail 5A

{ ) Cut off the free ends of the twisted pair so they are exactly even. Then
prepare the free ends.

N BLK NOTE: The following three steps can be disregarded if you intend to install a

eABLE cable connector of your own choice on the free end of the twisted pair.

OR
CORMEY { ) Install a male pin on the prepared end of each wire.
() Push the pin on the black wire into hole #3 of the cable connector.
NUMBERED SIDE () Push the pin on the red wire into hole #6 of the cable connector.
OF CONNECTOR 6-RED
3-BLK () Gently pull on the wires installed in the connector to be sure they have
RIDGES clicked into place.
PICTORIALS
SA%% (9] 1" on 3u 4" 5!! 6"
I P T l 1 | 1 l 1 l | l 1 I 1 ]




e HEATHKIT

Page 15

"
\
® e F

\|\ s
#6x 1/4" <

SHEET METAL
SCREW

BLUE AND WHITE
IDENTIFICATION LUG 1
LABEL LUG 5

PICTORIAL 6

Refer to Pictorial 6 for the following steps.

() Carefully peel away the backing paper from the blue and white label. Then
press the label into position as shown. Be sure to refer to the numbers on
this label in any communications you have with the Heath Company about
this kit.

() Lugs 1 and 5 of terminal strip C and lug 5 of terminal strip B should not
be used. All remaining lugs should be soldered.

This completes the assembly of the Accessory Power Supply. Carefully inspect
all connections for loose wires or unsoldered connections. Remove any wire
clippings or solder splashes.

() Position the cover on the chassis and line up the holes in the cover with
the holes in the chassis. The cover should extend about 3/16" over the
switch end of the chassis. Reverse the cover if the overhang is toward the
rear. Then mount the cover to the chassis with six #6 x 1/4" sheet metal
screws.

WARNING: Hazardous voltages are exposed when the line cord is plugged in and
the chassis cover is removed,




Page 16

SPECIFICATIONS

B PIENOMA08: <31Ls B T T o B T e e e 13.0 volts, regulated.
Maximum Qutput Current . . . . . . . . . . . o v o . . 600 mA continuous,
Transistor and Diode Complement . . . . . . . .. ... TA2577A transistor, series regulator,

VR-13.5 zener diode, reference diode.
1N2071 diodes (2 in full-wave rectifier).

Power Requirements . . . . . . . . « v v v v 4 v 4 . . 110 to 130 or 220 to 260 VAC, 50/60 Hz, at 15 watts.

DimBoalons . - . oo i v s s s s e b b nd G 2-3/4" high x 4-1/4"" wide x 6" deep (including switch and
feet).

NarWalght ... =000 P TI N P8 S a ww o w 3 Ibs.

The Heath Company reserves the right to discontinue instruments and to change
specifications at any time without incurring any obligation to incorporate new
features in instruments previously sold.



B = ATHIKIT

Page 17

IN CASE OF DIFFICULTY

CAUTION: The full ac line voltage is present at several points in the Accessory
Power Supply. Be careful to avoid personal shock when performing the checks

described.

This section of the Manual is divided into two parts: “Visual Checks,” and the
"Factary Repair Service.” Begin your search by carefully following the checks
listed below.

VISUAL CHECKS

NOTE: The following checks will be most effective if you apply them to one
part of the kit at a time.

e

About 90% of the kits that are returned for repair do not function
properly due to poor connections and soldering. Therefore, many troubles
can be eliminated by a careful inspection of connections to make sure they
are soldered as described in the “Soldering” section of the “’Kit Builders
Guide.” Resolder any doubtful connections and be sure all the wires are
soldered at places where several wires are connected.

Always check the polarity of electrolytic capacitors to be sure they are
installed correctly.

Check each resistor carefully. A resistor that is discolored, or cracked, or
shows any sign of bulging would indicate that it is faulty and should be
replaced,

4.

9.

Be sure the correct diode is installed at each diode location, and that the
banded end is positioned correctly.

Recheck the wiring. Trace each lead in colored pencil on the Pictorial as it
is checked. It is frequently helpful to have a friend check your work.
Someone who is not familiar with the unit may notice something you have
consistently overlooked.

If excessive current has been drawn from any section of the power supply,
the fuse may be blown.

Transistor Q1 may be shorted or diode ZD1 may be open if the output
voltage is higher than required for normal operation.

Diode ZD1 may be shorted if the output voltage is lower than required for
normal operation, or if no cutput voltage is present at all.

Transistor case shorted to bracket.

If the trouble is not located after the “Visual Tests” are completed and a
voltmeter is available, check voltage readings against those shown in the
Schematic Diagram.



Page 18

B s ]

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

Refer to the Schematic Diagram while you read the “Circuit Description.”

The 120 VAC or 240 VAC line voltage is applied through fuse F1 and Power
On-Off switch S1 to the primary winding of power transformer T1. From the
secondary winding, the voltage is applied to silicon diodes D1 and D2. These
diodes operate as a full-wave rectifier circuit. The DC voltage from D1 and D2 is
then filtered by electrolytic capacitor C1 and is applied to series regulator
transistor Q1. This transistor is connected in an emitter follower configuration,
and filters any input voltage fluctuations to maintain the constant DC output
voltage.

i FI e

2

1/4-AMPERE
SLOW BLOW

120 VAC

50/60 HZ

b
/

RIBBED
LEAD

/8 AMPERE
SLOW BLOW

~
240 VAC ]
50/60 HZ

The power supply load resistance consists of resistor R2 which is in parallel with
the external load. This resistance is connected between the emitter of transistor
Q1 and ground. The operating point of the transistor is determined by zener
diode ZD1, which has its bias determined by resistor R1. The DC output voltage
is connected to the twisted-pair cable for convenience in placing the Accessory
Power Supply away from its load.

Qi
SERIES REGULATOR
TA2577A
4i7-101

SCHEMATIC OF THE
HEATHKIT"
ACCESSORY POWER SUPPLY

MODEL HWA-7-1



FOR PARTS REQUESTS ONLY

® Be sure to follow instructions carefully.
® Use a separate letter for all correspondence.
® Please allow 10 - 14 days for mail delivery time.

SEND TO:

HEATH COMPANY

BENTON HARBOR

MICHIGAN 49022

ATTN: PARTS REPLACEMENT

Phone (Replacement parts only):
616 982-3571

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE

INSTRUCTIONS
® Please print all information requested.

Michigan residents add 4% tax.

® Be sure you list the correct HEATH part number exactly as it appears in the parts list.
® |f you wish to prepay your order, mail this card and your payment in an envelope. Be sure
to include 10% (25¢ minimum, $3.50 maximum) for insurance, shipping and handling.

Total enclosed $

® |f you prefer COD shipment, check the COD box and mail this form. cop [
NAME

ADORESS

ciry

STATE P

The information requested in the next two lines is not required when purchasing nonwarranty
replacement parts, but it can help us provide you with better products in the future.

Modal #

Date Purchasad

Invoice #

Location Purchased

LIST HEATH
PART NUMBER

PRICE TOTAL
EACH PRICE

TOTAL FOR PARTS

HANDLING AND SHIPPING

MICHIGAN RESIDENTS ADD 4% TAX

TOTAL AMOUNT OF ORDER

THIS FORM IS FOR U.S. CUSTOMERS ONLY — OVERSEAS CUSTOMERS SEE YOUR DISTRIBUTOR



REPLACEMENT PARTS

Please provide complete information when you request re-
placements from either the factory or Heath Electronic Cen-
ters. Be certain to include the HEATH part number exactlyas it
appears In the parts list.

Replacement parts are maintained specitically to repair Heath
products. Parts sales for other reasons will be declined.

ORDERING FROM THE FACTORY

Print all of the information requested on the parts order form
furnished with this product and mail it to Heath. For telephone
orders (parts only) dial 616 982-3571. If you are unablé to
locate an order form, write us a letter or card including:

® Heath part number.

* Model number.

® Date of purchase.

® Location purchased or invoice number.

® Nature of the defect.

* Your payment or authorization for COD shipment of parts
not covered by warranty.

Mail letters to;  Heath Company

Benton Harbor

MI 49022

Alin: Paris Replacement

Retain original parts until you receive replacements.
Parts that should be returned to the factory will be listed
on your packing slip.

OBTAINING REPLACEMENTS FROM
HEATH ELECTRONIC CENTERS

For your convenience, “over the counter” replacement parts
are available from the Heath Electronic Centers listed in your
catalog. Be sure 1o bring in the original part and purchase
invoice when you request a warranly replacement from a
Heath Electronic Center.

CUSTOMER SERVICE
TECHNICAL CONSULTATION

Need help with your kit? — Self-Service? — Construction? —
Operation? — Call or write for assistance. you'll find our Tech-
nical Consultants eager to help with just about any technical
problem except “customizing” for unique applications.

The effectiveness of our consultation service depends on the
information you furnish. Be sure to tell us:

*® The Model number and Series number from the blue and
white label.

® The date of purchase,

® An exact description of the difficulty.

* Everything you have dorie in attempting to correct the prob-
lem.

Also include switch positions, connections 1o other units,
operating procedures, voltage readings, and any other infor-
mation you think might be helpful.

Please do not send parts for testing, unless this is spacifi-
cally requested by our Consultants.

Hints: Telephone traffic is lightest at midweek — please be
sure your Manual and notes are on hand when you call.

Heathkit Electronic Center facilities are also available for tele-
phone or "walk-in" personal assistance.

REPAIR SERVICE

Service facilities are available, if they are needed, to repair
your completed kit. (Kits that have been modified, soldered
with paste fiux or acid core solder, cannol be accepted for
repair.)

It it is convenient, personally deliver your kit to a Heathkit
Electronic Center. For warranty parts replacement, sup-
ply a copy of the invoice or sales slip.

I you prefer to ship your kit to the factory, attach a letter
containing the following Information directly to the unit:

* Your name and address.
* Date of purchase and invoice number.

* Copies of all correspondence relevant to the service of the
kit.

* A brief description of the difficulty.

* Authorization to return your kit COD for the service and
shipping charges. (This will reduce the possibility of delay.)

Check the equipment to see that all screws and parts are
secured. (Do not include any wooden cabinets or color televi-
sion picture tubes, as these are easily damaged in shipment.
Do notinclude the kit Manual.) Place the equipmentin a strong
carton with at least THREE INCHES of resifient packing mate-
rial (shredded paper, exceisior, etc.) on all sides. Use addi-
tional packing material where there are protrusions {control
sticks, large knobs, etc.). If the unit weighs over 15 lbs.. place
this carton in another one with 3/4" of packirig matetial bet-
ween the two.

Seal the carton with reinforced gummed tape, tie it with a
strong cord, and mark it “Fragile” on at least two sides. Re-
member, the carrier will not accept liability for shipping dam-
age ifthe unit isinsufficiently packed. Ship by prepaid express,
United Parcel Service. or insured Parcel Post to:

Heath Company
Service Department
Benton Harbor, Michigan 49022



Sl S Schlumberger

HEATH COMPANY BENTON HARBOR, MI( A
THE WORLD'S FINEST ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT IN KIT FORM

LUTHO IN U.S.A.



